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Abstract 
This paper outlines some of the key features of a Midwest organic model that could provide the foundation for a regionalized organic strategy in the US. Based on the results of several recent and on-going studies of organic fruit and vegetable production and marketing in Michigan, the paper looks specifically at the profile of Midwest organic farming, the diversified marketing strategies and portfolios of Midwest organic farmers, and the challenges and opportunities identified by wholesalers and brokers for sourcing organic produce from small family farms. Two approaches to assure the viability of the Midwest organic model are introduced. 

Introduction 

Just under 10 years ago, the landmark Upper Midwest Organic Marketing Project signaled the need for more regionalized strategies in the US to encourage and preserve organic farming and marketing by small- and moderate-sized, independent and entrepreneurial family farms. The project specifically called for a more “holistic perspective” that would consider the “regional organic production, processing, distribution and retail infrastructure” needed to encourage organic bean, grain and dairy farming (Dobbs, 2000: 127). For Dobbs and his colleagues, such a perspective could inform strategies and policies designed to protect Midwestern organic family farms from pressures to integrate production, processing and distribution, and thereby from becoming more like the conventional or industrialized organic farming model typically found in California (see Guthman, 2004).

Despite the recent scholarly and popular attention to local and localized food systems, no comparable assessments of organic fruit and vegetable production and marketing in the US Midwest are available. Drawing upon the results from several recent and on-going studies of organic fruit and vegetable production and marketing in Michigan (USA), this paper outlines some of the key features of a “Midwest organic model” that could provide the foundation for one regionalized organic strategy in the US. 
The development of such a strategy for expanding organic production and marketing in the upper Midwest and Great Lakes states will need to be based upon a better understanding of the following: the profile of organic farming in the Midwest: the diversified marketing strategies and portfolios of organic farmers; and, the challenges and opportunities identified by wholesalers and brokers for sourcing organic produce from smaller scale family farmers. 
Materials and methods 

This paper draws largely upon two surveys of organic production and marketing in Michigan: the 2006 Michigan survey of the 267 organic growers and processors certified by one of the nine certifying agencies registered with the State of Michigan (Bingen, 2007); and, on-going interviews with Michigan organic fruit and vegetable farmers about their marketing strategies, as well as interviews with 112 fresh fruit and vegetable wholesalers and brokers (intermediaries) related to buying and selling organic produce in Michigan and the Midwest. These data are complemented by insights from two years of informal discussions with both organic and conventional farmers about organic production and marketing constraints and opportunities, and the data available from the US Department of Agriculture, Economic Research Service (USDA/ERS) surveys of organic agriculture in the US from 1992 through 2005. (An organic farm census has never been undertaken in Michigan or the US).
Results 
Organic Farming Profile. From 1997 through 2005, the USDA/ERS reported a 63 percent increase in the number of certified organic farmland acres in the US. In 2005, just over 8,000 US farmers had 4 million acres in certified organic production. Michigan certified organic farmland grew by 166 percent from 1997 through 2005. Based on 2005 data from the USDA/ERS, 205 certified Michigan farms represented 45,500 certified organic acres, or only .4 percent of the state’s total farmland and one percent of the US total certified organic farmland acres (Bingen, 2007). Moreover, the state’s organic farms are relatively small, but differ in size by type of farming (Table 1). Other states in the Midwest and around the Great Lakes report a similar profile of smaller scale organic farms (Kreider, 2004; Miller, 2006; Minn. Dept. of Ag., 2006). Data collected by the USDA, Economic Research Service also show comparable patterns of diversified organic production across the Great Lakes states (USDA, 2007).
Tab. 1: Farm size of Michigan organic farms by farm type

	Farm Type
	Average Acres
	Median Acres
	Range (acres)

	
	Farm
	Certified Cultivated
	Farm
	Certified Cultivated
	Farm
	Certified Cultivated

	All Farms
	260
	237
	135
	110
	1-2400
	0.5 - 2200

	Fruit & Vegetable
	117
	85
	41
	40
	2-1500
	0.5-600

	Bean & Grain
	360
	340
	200
	186
	25-2400
	25-2200


Source: Bingen, 2007
Diversified Marketing Strategies and Portfolios. Each year Michigan’s fruit and vegetable farmers may produce for, and sell into a mix of direct consumer (CSAs, farmers markets, farm stands), direct retail (restaurants, small grocery and health food stores) and even some wholesale markets. While most of the state’s bean/grain organic farmers concentrate on wholesale markets, many of them have started to diversify into vegetables and value-added products, and are moving into more direct sales (Bingen, 2007). Wisconsin’s organic farmers rely upon a similar mixed marketing portfolio (Miller, 2006). 

Organic farmers regularly modify their marketing portfolios and only a few fresh produce farmers specifically define their marketing strategy prior to planting. Most of them rely upon networking with other farmers to identify buyers or markets. Personal relationships, not written contracts, tend to govern their interactions with retailers, restaurants and wholesalers. Given the importance of direct marketing in their portfolios, a growing number of these farmers are deregistering, or foregoing certification.
Wholesalers and Brokers. Thirty percent of the fresh fruit and vegetable wholesalers and brokers (intermediaries) doing business in Michigan currently handle organic produce, and 42 percent are considering entry into the organic produce market. Of these two groups, almost one-half are interested in buying Michigan organically grown produce. Organic Valley (CROPP) continues to explore ways for sourcing fresh organic produce from Michigan. But in response to various kinds of marketing pressures and publicity in the popular media, Whole Foods is the only major grocery chain that has started to purchase selected fresh produce from some small, family farms in the region.
Wholesalers and brokers identify several constraints on expanding their supply of organic produce from Michigan and the Midwest. Currently, they rely heavily on long-standing personal relationships with their suppliers (often in California), and thus look for a regular supply from Michigan and the Midwest that meets standards in order to change their current network of suppliers. 
From the perspective of these buyers, several production challenges tied to the agro-ecologies of the Midwest threaten the ability of the region’s farmers to meet these supply conditions. The short and variable growing season jeopardizes a regular supply, and pest and disease pressures may compromise the appearance of some produce. Finally, the continued easy and relatively inexpensive availability of fresh organic produce from California trumps the interest of most intermediaries in sourcing local and organic produce from Midwestern farms.
At the same time, many of Michigan’s larger scale conventional fruit and vegetable farmers who produce for various types of processing or wholesale markets, and who could respond to wholesaler and broker supply needs, express little interest in transitioning even some part of their production into organic. Despite the increased global threats of cheap imported fresh produce to their production and marketing strategies, these farmers still do not accept organic as a viable alternative that could maintain or even enhance their livelihoods.
Discussion 
The diversified, flexible production and marketing strategies of Midwestern organic farms represent a key feature of their viability and livelihoods. Yet these same strategies create constraints for intermediaries and larger retail grocers. Some fresh produce wholesalers and brokers would like to overcome these constraints by helping to create some type of collective marketing arrangements among small organic farmers. In order for such arrangements to work, farmers who have deregistered would need to (re)certify and many would need to find ways to accommodate their currently independent production and marketing styles to the longer-term planning requirements of the wholesale market. The current, yet limited, successes of some farms in working with restaurants, smaller wholesalers and grocers like Whole Foods, suggests that the creation of a viable Midwest organic model might be possible.
Conclusions 
Unlike the California “paradox” in which organic farming has “replicated what it set out to oppose” (Guthman, 2004, 3), the Midwest organic model remains grounded in a small-scale family farm ideal and agrarian populism. As reflected in the evolving and diversified production and marketing portfolios, family decision making and shared responsibilities from production through marketing continue to be critical defining features of each farm’s viability.
Two approaches might help to overcome current constraints on the viability of this model. Both would involve proactive national and state government policies (cf. Smith, 2004). One step addresses the problem of deregistering by using the “criteria for variation” approach to adapt organic standards to local realities without compromising guaranteed standards (Courville, 2006). A second invites state governments to host roundtables for intermediaries and organic farmers to learn how dialogue can provide a foundation for creating successful collaborative and mutually-beneficial marketing relationships to protect and enhance organic farming in the Midwest.
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